PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTR	RUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315381	B. WING				C 5/18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		111 ROUTE	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI E 516 DGE, NJ 08857		0/10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	( (E	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S DSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	гѕ	F 0	00			
		00161440, NJ00152258, 1161126, NJ00160281					
	Standard Survey: 5	/18/23					
	Census: 101						
	Sample Size: 24						
F 623 SS=D	determine compliar Requirements for L Complaint investiga during this survey. survey. Notice Requirement	urvey was Conducted to nee with 42 CFR Part 483, ong Term Care Facilities. ations were also completed Deficiencies were cited for this ats Before Transfer/Discharge 3)-(6)(8)	F 6	23			6/8/23
	resident, the facility (i) Notify the resident representative(s) of the reasons for the language and manufacility must send a representative of the Long-Term Care Of (ii) Record the reasons discharge in the resuccordance with parand (iii) Include in the neparagraph (c)(5) of §483.15(c)(4) Timir	nsfers or discharges a must- nt and the resident's if the transfer or discharge and move in writing and in a ner they understand. The copy of the notice to a see Office of the State mbudsman. It cons for the transfer or sident's medical record in a ragraph (c)(2) of this section; otice the items described in this section.					
ABODATOS		ied in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and	MATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 05/31/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` ′	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315381	B. WING		05	C /18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E AT OLD BRIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  ID  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 623	(c)(8) of this section discharge required made by the facility resident is transfer (ii) Notice must be before transfer or (A) The safety of in be endangered unthis section; (B) The health of in be endangered, unthis section; (C) The resident's allow a more immedunder paragraph (C) An immediate frequired by the resunder paragraph (C) A resident has days.  §483.15(c)(5) Continuities pecified in must include the for (i) The reason for (ii) The effective dat (iii) The location to transferred or discloin t	n, the notice of transfer or under this section must be at least 30 days before the red or discharged. I made as soon as practicable discharge when-individuals in the facility would der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of individuals in the facility would der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of individuals in the facility would der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of individuals in the facility would der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of individuals in the facility would der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of individuals in the facility would der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of individuals in the facility for 30 definition of the section; and transfer or discharge is ident's urgent medical needs, and the facility for 30 definition of the notice. The written paragraph (c)(3) of this section of the section of the section of the section of the resident is narged; the resident's appeal rights, and and and and assistance in and submitting the appeal ress (mailing and email) and of the Office of the State	F 6	23		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315381	B. WING _			18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	(vi) For nursing factor and developmental disabilities, the mattelephone number the protection and developmental dis C of the Developmental disorder or related email address and agency responsible advocacy of individes tablished under for Mentally III Individes the information in effecting the transformation in the information in the case of facility and the written notification to the State Survey State Long-Term C the facility, and the well as the plan for relocation of the re 483.70(I).	cility residents with intellectual all disabilities or related illing and email address and of the agency responsible for advocacy of individuals with abilities established under Part mental Disabilities Assistance act of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402, C. 15001 et seq.); and cility residents with a mental disabilities, the mailing and at telephone number of the efor the protection and duals with a mental disorder the Protection and Advocacy viduals Act.  Inges to the notice.  In the notice changes prior to fer or discharge, the facility ecipients of the notice as soon e the updated information	F 623	3		
	by: Based on observa review it was deter	ation, interview, and record rmined that the facility failed to		Resident # 106 is no longer in to review for the corrective act		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315381	B. WING			C 18/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO		
AUTUMN	LAKE HEALTHCAR	E AT OLD BRIDGE		111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	notification of the refor 1 Resident #106  NEXEC. Order 26:41.5.  A review of the electhe following inform  The "Census" tab in transferred to the Considered by the following inform  The "Census" tab in transferred to the Considered to the Considered the facility is written documentate representative and Combudsman (LTCC resident's emergenthe notification was was not sent to the stated, "It was miss on 5/16/23 and 5/1 the facility policy for representatives regemented the policy (including AMA)" is Explanation and Considered the resident and in a language and resident and the following at the time following at the time following at the time of the resident and the time following at the time following at the time for the resident and the time following at the time for the resident and the time following at the time for the resident and the time following at the time for the resident and the time following at the time for the resident and the time following at the time for the resident and the time following at the time for the resident and the time following at the time for the resident and	eason for emergency transfer 6, of 2 residents reviewed for e deficient practice is ollowing:  extronic medical record revealed ration.  Indicated the resident was on [50 Odd 20 - 188].  AM, the surveyor interviewed for of Nursing (RDON) who responsible for providing ion to the resident the Long-Term Care D) with the reason for a cy transfer. She further stated sent to the LTCO, however, it resident representative. She sed."  7/23 the surveyor requested randing the reason for res. None was provided.  If or "Transfer and Discharge revealed under "Policy ompliance Guidelines 4. The scharge notice will be provided the resident's representative manner in which they can office will include all of the etit is provided: a. The specific	F 6	To ensure other residents we affected by the deficient practives completed by Director of (DON) and the Social Worke 5/18/2023 of all residents the discharged in the last 30 day appropriate Transfer/discharthat written notice was sent representative, per the facilities issues found.  On 5/23/23, The Director of serviced all the staff nurses, and the Social Worker on the discharge/transfer/bed hold written notice of transfer is to the resident representative.  All residents may be potentiated this deficient practice. This identified by reviewing the remedical records.  To ensure the deficient does 5/23/23, all Staff nurses, Unisocial worker were in serviced Director of nursing/designed policy of transfer/discharges include that written notice of be sent to the resident representative and educated the sunit clerk on the importance the reason for transfer upon	ctice, An audit of Nursing er on at were ys for the rege including to the resident ty policy. No Nursing in-Unit clerks in policy of to include that to be sent to ally at risk for can be esidents  and occur, on it clerks and ed by the er on the facility is notice of transfer is to esentative. The policy staff nurses/documenting the residents	
	NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)3	or transfer or discharge." 1		transfer to the hospital and s written notice to the resident representative.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			N. BOILB			(	o
		315381	B. WING			05/	18/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
AUTUMN	LAKE HEALTHCARE	AT OLD BRIDGE			11 ROUTE 516		
	CUMMADV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		_	PROVIDENCE PLAN OF CORRECTION		05)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	•		F 6		The DON/Designee will complete a of all hospital transfers weekly for 3 months, then bi weekly for 3 month ensure that written notice is being sthe resident representative. All findiwill be addressed immediately and reported to the administrator, as we the Quality Assurance committee/ Quarterly for 6 months or until compis met.	s to sent to ings ell as QAPI	
	Notice of Bed Hold CFR(s): 483.15(d)(	Policy Before/Upon Trnsfr 1)(2)	F6	325			6/8/23
	§483.15(d) Notice of	of bed-hold policy and return-					
	nursing facility trans the resident goes o nursing facility mus the resident or resid specifies- (i) The duration of t any, during which the return and resume facility; (ii) The reserve bed plan, under § 447.4 (iii) The nursing face bed-hold periods, w paragraph (e)(1) of resident to return; a (iv) The information of this section.	specified in paragraph (e)(1)					
	the time of transfer hospitalization or th	hold notice upon transfer. At of a resident for erapeutic leave, a nursing to the resident and the					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD				SURVEY PLETED
		315381	B. WING				8/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E AT OLD BRIDGE		11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 ROUTE 516 LD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	resident represents specifies the durati described in paragrams. This REQUIREME by: Based on observareview it was deterprovide written notito the resident repractice for 1 Resident reviewed for practice is evidence. Resident #14 was described for a surveyor.  A review of the election of the following inform. The "Census" tab in transferred to the consideration of the Regional Directing for the Regional Directing for the regarding written noticed for the notifications. On 5/17/23 at 9:00.	ative written notice which on of the bed-hold policy raph (d)(1) of this section.  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to fication of the bed hold policy esentative upon emergency lent, #14, of 2 residents  I he deficient ed by the following.  Observed on 5/4/23 seated in a nit day room. The resident in conversation with the etronic medical record revealed nation.  AM, the surveyor interviewed for of Nursing (RDON) obtification of the bed hold party esident representative for the res on converses and commentation.  AM, the RDON provided the	F 6	325	Resident # 14 medical records were reviewed for deficient practice and behold forms were sent to the resident representative for the residents were not affected by the deficient practice, arwas completed by the Director of Nt (DON) and the Social Worker on 5/18/2023 of all residents that were discharged in the last 30 days for thappropriate Bed-hold notice upon that written notice was sent to the representative. No issues found.  The DON/designee On 5/10/23 Nursu Unit clerks and the Social Worker was reviced on the requirement to send pertinent documentation to include the Bed-hold notice with the resident up transfer/discharge to the hospital and written notice is to be sent to the residents have the potential to be risk for the deficient practice. This control is to the residents have the potential to be risk for the deficient practice. This control is to the resident practice.	n audit ursing e ansfer and esident ses, vere in d all the bon nd that sident	
	Transfer, undated. to discharge, the fa resident and/or the	Bed Hold Notice Upon The policy specified that prior scility will provide to the resident representative written ng the bed hold policy.			identified by reviewing the residents medical records.  To ensure the deficient practice doe re-occur, on 5/23/23, all Nurses, Un clerks and the social worker were in	s not	

	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING CON		OMPLETED			
		315381	B. WING			C 05/18/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	13/10/2023
AUTUMN	I LAKE HEALTHCARE	EAT OLD BRIDGE	111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 625	Continued From pa NJAC 8:39-4.1(a)3	_	F6	625	serviced by the Director of Nursing/designee on the importance to send all pertinent documentation to include the Bed-hold notice with the resident upon transfer/discharge to the hospital and that written notice is to be sent to the resident representative, to ensure compliance with the facility polic and regulations.  The DON/designee will audit all resident transferred or discharged to the hospitat weekly for 3 months then bi-weekly for 3 months to ensure that the Bed-hold noti sent with the resident at the time of the transfer and that written notice is to be sent to the resident representative, as evidenced by the documentation in the residents medical record. Findings of th audits will be addressed immediately an reported to the administrator, as well as the Quality Assurance committee/ QAPI quarterly for 6 months or until compliance is met.	s ce
	Accuracy of Assess CFR(s): 483.20(g)	ements	F6	641	is met.	6/8/23
	resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observate review, it was deter accurately assess a status in the Minimulassessment tool us	NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to and properly code a resident's um Data Set (MDS), an			Resident # 26, # 55 and # 53 are current residents in the facility, MDSs (minimum Data set) were reviewed and corrected 5/12/23.  To ensure other residents were not	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	COMI	E SURVEY PLETED
		315381	B. WING			C 18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	identified for three #26, #53 and #66)  This deficient prace following:  Reference: Accord Medicare & Medicare	(3) of 27 residents (Residents	F 641	affected by the deficient practice random MDS's were audited Regional MDS coordinator or further findings were found from deficient practice.  The MDS coordinator was in 5/12/2023 by the Regional M coordinator on accurate doct assessment on the MDS.  All residents may potentially the deficient practice. This caidentified by reviewing the more records.  The MDS coordinator was in the regional MDS coordinator 5/12/2023 on the importance that the residents assessment correctly documented on the The Regional MDS coordinator complete a random monthly residents MDSs to ensure the assessments are accurately in the MDS. All findings will be immediately and reported to administrator, as well as the assurance committee/ QAPI six months or until compliance.	by the n 5/12/23. No from the serviced on MDS umentation of the at risk for an be edical serviced by r on e of ensuring nt are MDS. tor will audit of 10 at all documented be addressed the quality quarterly for	
	same observation items on the asses for accuracy (what was during that ob completing the ass 1. On 5/4/23 at 11 Resident #26 amb	period as specified by the MDS sment and should be validated the resident's actual status servation period) by the IDT		six months of until compilant	Æ 13 MIGL	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315381	B. WING			1	18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E AT OLD BRIDGE		111	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I ROUTE 516 LD BRIDGE, NJ 08857	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From pa	age 8	F6	41			
	with the Unit Secretanguage other that independently wenthe nursing station.  At that time, the US another employee not understand ever saying. The survey	e nursing station and spoke stary (US) in a different in English. The resident then it and sat in a chair across from it is stated that she was getting to interpret because she could erything the resident was or attempted to interview the sident had not responded to					
	the Certified Nursir that she was famili been assigned to c stated that the resi but was able to get independently. The spoke another langunderstand some it gestures. The CNA	AM, the surveyor interviewed and Assistant (CNA) who stated ar with Resident #26 and had hare for the resident. The CNA dent needed help with dressing in and out of bed and eat a CNA added that the resident guage but was able to English and understand a was unable to speak to any is that the resident had.					
	Resident #26 sitting clothes. The survey resident who was a and no. The survey bed rails on the resident wanter resident shook his/gesturing showed to the rails to help the bed. The surveyor	AM, the surveyor observed g on his/her bed folding yor attempted to interview the able to shake his/her head yes yor pointed to the half length sident's bed that were in the surveyor asked the resident if d the bed rails, and the her head yes and through the surveyor how he/she used emselves when they were in observed the resident using and was able to move around					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1''	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315381	B. WING_		05	6/18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		710,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	Continued From page 9		F 64	11		
	Resident #26.  The Admission Reflected that the reflected that the refacility with diagnot Ex Order 26. 4B1  The quarterly Mini	ewed the medical records of ecord (admission summary) resident was admitted to the uses that included but were not example.  mum Data Set (QMDS) with an ew Date (ARD) of 3/21/23,				
	reflected a brief in (BIMS) score of the resident had a addition, in Section	terview for mental status order 20.481 out of 15, indicating that				
	the Charge Nurse who stated that Ro The surveyor, with resident's interdisc revealed that the r restraint. The CN/ QMDS coding of a	36 PM, the surveyor interviewed /Registered Nurse (CN/RN) esident #26 had no restraints. In the CN/RN, reviewed the ciplinary care plan which resident had no focus area for a RN was unable to speak to the a restraint and stated that the completed the MDS.				
	presence of anoth MDS Coordinator that she had work year. The MDS Co completed the QM Resident #26. The	59 AM, the surveyor, in the ser surveyor, interviewed the via speaker phone who stated ed for the facility a little over a coordinator stated that she had MDS with the ARD of 3/21/23 for MDS Coordinator verified that the coding in the MDS that				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315381	B. WING		I .	/18/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E AT OLD BRIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	rails in Section P. It that she had mistal incorrectly for Sect never had a restrair added that she was the resident had ar QMDS.  On 5/16/23 at 12:1 with the Licensed N (LNHA) and the Re (RDON). The RDO #26 had no restrair On 5/17/22 at 11:1 with the LNHA, the RDON. The LNHA ARD of 3/21/23 for The LNHA also stall "Resident Assessment" provil "All persons who have the MDS resident adocument attesting information."  NJAC 8:39-11.1, 17	resident had a restraint of bed The MDS Coordinator stated kenly coded the QMDS ion P because the resident had int. The MDS Coordinator is unaware of any restraint that and would have to modify the  8 PM, the survey team met Nursing Home Administrator regional Director of Nursing N acknowledged that Resident ints.  3 AM, the survey team met Director of Nursing (DON) and stated that the QMDS with the Resident #26 was modified. Ited that the facility policy for ment" was the current policy.  Isted facility policy "Resident ded by the LNHA revealed that ave completed any portion of assessment form must sign the ig to the accuracy of such  1.2(e)(1)	F6	41			
	PM, the surveyor o	I facility tour on 5/4/23 at 12:39 bserved Resident #55 out of inside the main dining room.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315381	B. WING			I	18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E AT OLD BRIDGE	·	1′	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11 ROUTE 516 DLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		10/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From pa	ge 11 wed the medical records of	F6	641			
	Resident #55 which The QMDS with an the resident had a liwhich indicated that which indicated that The QMDS & Admission/Entry or (OBRA or Schedule on 2/5/23 was code reflect the resident The Care Plan initia "Focus: **Conder 26. 4BI of the Extended Extended The Care Plan initia "Focus: **Conder 26. 4BI of the Extended The Care Plan initia "Focus: **Conder 26. 4BI of the Extended The Care Plan initia "Focus: **Conder 26. 4BI of the Extended The Care Plan initia "Focus: **Conder 26. 4BI of the Extended The Care Plan initia "Focus: **Conder 26. 4BI of the Care Plan initia	ARD of 4/10/23 reflected that BIMS score of out of 15 the resident's a out of 15 the resident's a out of 15 was Section J Any Falls Since Reentry or Prior Assessment and PPS) of Resident #55 Fall and 0 (zero) or No, which did not so we consider 26.45.1.  Tated on 11/24/21 reflected risk for construction of a der 20.45.1, and for a medication, Use on, and the calling for help 2/05/23					
	The Progress Note Nurses Notes state was called into the sitting on bathroassess, no apparer On 05/12/23 at 11:0 presence of another MDS Coordinator with she is not aware the incident and that it is quarterly assessment.	s dated 2/05/23 under General d that "At about 7:49 pm writer resident room to observed from entire body was not been floor					
	Assessment Instrui	ment 3.0 User's Manual, ed October 2019 reflected					

OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	IDENTIFICATION AND INC.		CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
	315381	B. WING_		l l	/18/2023	
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857			
(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
under "Section J: / Admission/Entry o (OBRA or Schedul recent" under "Ste not the first assess review period is fro last MDS assessm assessment" the " yes: if the resident assessment. Cont Admission/Entry o	Any Falls Since r Reentry or Prior Assessment led PPS), whichever is more ps for Assessment 2. If this is sment/entry or reentry, the om the day after the ARD of the nent to the ARD of the current Coding instructions, Code 1, thas fallen since the last inue to Number of Falls, Since r Reentry or Prior Assessment	F 64	41			
facility tour, the su lying in bed with an Ex Order 26. 4B1 draining. The surveyor revie Resident #53 which The Admission Rewas admitted to the included but was reported by the showed that the result of 15 which reference to the section H Appliance #53 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #53 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #53 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #53 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #53 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #53 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #53 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #54 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #55 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #55 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #55 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #55 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #55 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #55 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #55 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #55 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #55 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #55 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #55 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #55 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #55 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #55 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section H Appliance #55 had an Ex Order 26. 4B1 The Treatment Admission MI Section MI Sect	rveyor observed Resident #53 in Ex Order 26. 4BI in a sing yellowish solution in a sewed the medical records of the revealed the following:  ecord showed that Resident #53 is facility with a diagnosis that not limited to Ex Order 26. 4BI  DS (AMDS) dated 03/29/23 is ident had a BIMS score of selected that the resident's had in cognition. The AMDS is cested in other reflect that Resident for 26. 4BI  ministration Record (TAR) for					
	Continued From punder "Section J: / Admission/Entry of (OBRA or Schedul recent" under "Steenot the first assess review period is frolast MDS assessmassessment. Continued From pent the first assessment of the resident assessment. Continued From pent (OBRA or Schedul recent" under "Steenot the first assessment of the resident assessment. Continued From pent (OBRA or Schedul more recent."  3. On 05/04/23 at facility tour, the sulying in bed with an action of the surveyor review Resident #53 which the surveyor review Resident #53 which the facility tour, the sulying in bed with an action of the Admission Rewas admitted to the included but was resident #53 which the facility for the Admission ME showed that the result of 15 which reference for the Facility of the Treatment Admission and Facility for the Treatm	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 12 under "Section J: Any Falls Since Admission/Entry or Reentry or Prior Assessment (OBRA or Scheduled PPS), whichever is more recent" under "Steps for Assessment 2. If this is not the first assessment/entry or reentry, the review period is from the day after the ARD of the last MDS assessment to the ARD of the current assessment" the "Coding instructions, Code 1, yes: if the resident has fallen since the last assessment. Continue to Number of Falls, Since Admission/Entry or Reentry or Prior Assessment (OBRA or Scheduled PPS) item, whichever is more recent."  3. On 05/04/23 at 11:30 AM, during the initial facility tour, the surveyor observed Resident #53 lying in bed with an *Ex Order 26. 4B1* in a *Ex Order 26. 4B1* in	A BUILDIN  315381  B. WING  PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LAKE HEALTHCARE AT OLD BRIDGE  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 12  under "Section J: Any Falls Since Admission/Entry or Reentry or Prior Assessment (OBRA or Scheduled PPS), whichever is more recent" under "Steps for Assessment 2. If this is not the first assessment/entry or reentry, the review period is from the day after the ARD of the last MDS assessment to the ARD of the current assessment. Continue to Number of Falls, Since Admission/Entry or Reentry or Prior Assessment (OBRA or Scheduled PPS) item, whichever is more recent."  3. On 05/04/23 at 11:30 AM, during the initial facility tour, the surveyor observed Resident #53 lying in bed with an Ex Order 26, 4BI in a Ex Order 26, 4BI draining yellowish and admission Record showed that Resident #53 was admitted to the facility with a diagnosis that included but was not limited to Ex Order 26, 4BI  The Admission MDS (AMDS) dated 03/29/23 showed that the resident had a BIMS score of out of 15 which reflected that the resident's had Ex Order 26, 4BI in cognition. The AMDS Section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Ex Order 26, 4BI in cognition. The AMDS Section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Ex Order 26, 4BI in Cognition. The AMDS Section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Ex Order 26, 4BI in Cognition. The AMDS Section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Ex Order 26, 4BI in Cognition. The AMDS Section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Ex Order 26, 4BI in Cognition. The AMDS Section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Ex Order 26, 4BI in Cognition. The AMDS Section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Ex Order 26, 4BI in Cognition. The AMDS Section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Ex Order 26, 4BI in Cognition. The AMDS Section H Appliances did not reflect	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315381   B. WING   B. WING   B. WING   STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP   111 ROUTE 516   OLD BRIDGE   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   DEFICIENCY   DEFIC	A BUILDING OST SUPPLIER  315381  B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 12 under "Section J: Any Falls Since Admission/Entry or Reentry or Prior Assessment (OBRA or Scheduled PPS), whichever is more recent" under "Steps for Assessment 2. If this is not the first assessment to the ARD of the current assessment the "Conting instructions, Code 1, yes: if the resident has fallen since the last assessment. Continue to Number of Falls, Since Admission/Entry or Reentry or Prior Assessment (OBRA or Scheduled PPS) item, whichever is more recent."  3. On 05/04/23 at 11:30 AM, during the initial facility four, the surveyor observed Resident #53 lying in bed with an Scheduled PPS) item, whichever is more recent."  The surveyor reviewed the medical records of Resident #53 which revealed the following:  The Admission Record showed that Resident #53 was admitted to the facility with a diagnosis that included but was not limited to Continue to MDDS of AMDS section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 showed that the resident had a BIMS score of out of 15 which reflected that the resident's had as Continue to MDDS Section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Continue to MDDS section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Continue to MDDS section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Continue to MDDS section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Continue to MDDS section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Continue to MDDS section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Continue to MDDS section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Continue to MDDS section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Continue to MDDS section H Appliances did not reflect that Resident #53 had an Continue to MDDS section H Appliances did not reflect	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		315381	B. WING_		1	18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E AT OLD BRIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857	, 33.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	reflected the active	ary Report (OSR)" which physician order date of	F 64	11		
	for diagno	Maintain Ex Order 26, 4B1 sis of Ex Order 26, 4B1 O1 AM, the surveyor				
	interviewed CN/RN Ex Order 26. 4B1	regarding resident used of CN/RN stated that the Ex Order 26. 4B1 since				
	interviewed MDS C is not aware that th	09 AM, the surveyor oordinator who stated that she e resident has an <sup>Ex Order 26, 481</sup> should be coded.				
F 805 SS=D		eet Individual Needs	F 80	05		6/8/23
	§483.60(d) Food ar Each resident rece	nd drink ves and the facility provides-				
	to meet individual r	prepared in a form designed leeds. NT is not met as evidenced				
	Based on observareview it was determensure that the resconsistency of liquiphysician's order.	tion, interview, and record mined that the facility failed to ident was provided with the d in accordance with the his was found with Resident # reviewed for Ex Order 26.481		Resident # 57 medical records refor deficient practice. On 5/9/23, The Director of Nursin (DON)/designee completed an auresidents on Ex Order 26. 4B1. The physician order and the diet slip n and the	g udit of all ne natched,	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315381	B. WING			18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		10/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 805	following:  On 5/9/23 at 1:15 Resident # 57 beir Assistant (CNA). T  Ex Order 26. 4B1 into 4 ounces of appoured into a cup. resident drank the feeding the resident pudding. The surv. The meal ticket resident drank the feeding the surv. The meal ticket resident was the right forgot to check the it with the apple juice in the Director of Nur. Nurse, and the Adiaware of the conceapple juice in a conwhat the physician on 5/10/23 at 9:30 resident's record was admission recoincluded, Ex Order	PM, the surveyor observed ag fed by a Certified Nursing The CNA poured a packet of that read Ex Order 26. 4B1 apple juice that the CNA had The CNA held the cup and the apple juice after apple juice after that fof a portion of chocolate eyor checked the meal ticket. Act Ex Order 26. 4B1 apple juice after the ex Order 26. 4B1 packet was a meal ticket said Ex Order 26. 4B1. Ally checked the packet to make at consistency but today she are meal ticket before she mixed ite.  PM, the surveyor spoke with a meal ticket before she mixed ite.  PM the surveyor spoke with a meal ticket before she mixed ite.  PM, the surveyor spoke with a ministrator, and made them are with the CNA providing ansistency that was contrary to ordered.  AM, the surveyor reviewed the which revealed the following:	F 805	the meal tray was correct. The further issues found.  On 5/9/2023 Dietary staff we to ensure that residents on a diet receive the correct powder.  On 5/10/23, the corder 26.481 pure reviewed and revised, only and licensed nurse allowed to conserviced by the Region Nursing on the revised poon 5/23/23, Licensed nurses nurses alides in-serviced by all fluids will be conserviced by all fluids will be conserviced by the Administration administration residents on conserviced by the Administrator, Regional Direction Nursing and Don.  To ensure the deficient practice of the conserviced by the Administrator, Regional Direction of the speech therapis licensed will conserviced on the residents only the speech therapis licensed will conserviced by the food servicensure the correct conserviced by the food servicensure the correct conserviced serviced	cre in-serviced a Ex Order 26. 481 colicy was corder 26. 481 colicy was cord certified the DON that of the Speech ses. cuids may be cicient practice. ciewing the cicient practice. ciewing the cicronic cord (EMAR). cord (EMAR). cord (EMAR). cord (cord cord cord) cord cord (cord) cord co	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315381	B. WING			C	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	313361	D. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/	18/2023
	LAKE HEALTHCARE	E AT OLD BRIDGE		1	11 ROUTE 516 DLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 805	via straw or teaspoor precautions. Feed of accept po. Provided and supper only. Not a supper only. Not a Minimum Data Set 3/20/23. The assess Interview for Menta The BIMS was not assessment indicated. The BIMS was not assessment indicated with the contraction of the second of the s	Small portions [Scorder 26, 481] liquid on sips. [Scorder 26, 481] liquid on sips. [Scorder 26, 481] liquid on sips. [Scorder 26, 481] only when alert and willing to Ex Order 26, 481 for lunch of breakfast tray."  Let Quarterly Assessment dated sment included a Brief I Status Assessment (BIMS), able to be completed. The red that the resident was and that their cognitive ion making was [Scorder 26, 481] and that their cognitive ion making was [Scorder 26, 481]. The red that the resident was liquid and that there was no arrent diet.  Let PM, the surveyor reviewed and procedure titled and updated October 2022, considerations for safety and to consistencies: a. Do not adduids. b. Refrain from heating and yinadvertantly thin the liquid, diffications indicate it is safe to roduct recommendations. c. 4 oz of fluid." Number 8, readicy, other than the speech ill thicken resident fluids."	F	805	meal trays on all residents on 3 times a week for 1 month include breakfast lunch and dinner. 2 times weekly for 2 months, then on week for 3 months. All findings from audit will be addressed immediately reported to the administrator as we the Quality Assurance Committee/O quarterly for 6 months or until complis met.	to Then once a on the / and ll as QAPI	
	110AC 0.03-21.1 (a)						l

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315381	B. WING			C 05/18/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E AT OLD BRIDGE		11	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 ROUTE 516 LD BRIDGE, NJ 08857	001	10/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1) §483.60(i) Food sathe facility must - §483.60(i)(1) - Prodapproved or considistate or local author (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re(ii) This provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision of from consuming for §483.60(i)(2) - Stor serve food in accorstandards for food This REQUIREMED by:  Based on observational growth. The steam table pans in microbial growth. The consumer of the providenced by the food the providence of the	Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary )(2)  fety requirements.  cure food from sources ered satisfactory by federal, rities.  food items obtained directly is, subject to applicable State igulations.  oes not prohibit or prevent produce grown in facility compliance with applicable od-handling practices.  loes not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility.  e, prepare, distribute and dance with professional service safety.  NT is not met as evidenced ition, interview, record review the was determined that the failed to sanitize and air-dry in a manner to prevent.	F 8		On 5/8/2023 the Dietary Director immediately removed all the pans water nesting between them. The for shallow quarter steam table pans, and deep quarter steam table pans, and sheet pans were all rewashed and allowed to air dry.	our hree I two	6/8/23	
	dishware drying rac quarter steam table	area, the surveyor observed a k with four shallow one pans stacked with water e deep quarter steam table			All residents on a by mouth diet have potential to be affected by this deficient practice.  Beginning on 5/8/2023 all dietary st	ient		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315381	B. WING _		I	C 18/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E AT OLD BRIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 812	pans stacked with visheet pans stacked with visheet pans stacked well. The DD stated be stacked on top of the stacked on the stack	water between them, and two did with water between them as did that the dishware should not of each other when wet.  PM, the surveyor discussed the the Administrator, Director of	F 81	were in-service on facility pol drying all equipment. The Die worked with each staff to concompetency on air drying all of More shelve space has been available to ensure proper air For 6 months Dietary Directo will perform a weekly audit to wet nesting is not occurring.  A quarterly review of weekly will be conducted and docum Dietary Director for 6 months concerns/recommendations at that time and addressed at Results of the review will be review will be review will set the Administrator as well as the Assurance committee at their	etary Director inplete a equipment.  made radrying.  r/Designee ensure that dietary audits iented by the Any will be made in needed. The reported to the Quality		
F 880 SS=D	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable environd development and to diseases and infection program.  The facility must estimate the provided in the composition of the comp	1)(2)(4)(e)(f) Control stablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and anment and to help prevent the transmission of communicable tions.  In prevention and control stablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at	F 88	meeting for 6 months.		6/8/23	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l	PLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	C C COMPLETED		
		315381	B. WING _		05/18/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E AT OLD BRIDGE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLÉTION	
F 880	reporting, investiga and communicable staff, volunteers, viproviding services arrangement base conducted accordinaccepted national staff, and accepted national staff, volunteers, viproviding services arrangement base conducted accordinaccepted national staff, and accepted nati	stem for preventing, identifying, ating, and controlling infections of diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual diseases upon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards;  ten standards, policies, and program, which must include, to:  veillance designed to identify cable diseases or ney can spread to other lity;  nom possible incidents of ease or infections should be ransmission-based precautions revent spread of infections; isolation should be used for a but not limited to:  uration of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the ssible for the resident under the ces under which the facility oyees with a communicable I skin lesions from direct ints or their food, if direct	F 88			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	,		ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  LDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315381	B. WING				, 8/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E AT OLD BRIDGE	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  111 ROUTE 516  OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	§483.80(a)(4) A sysidentified under the corrective actions to \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hat transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual of the facility will consider the facility. Based on observatives, it was detersive four of four ling. This deficient practiful following:  On 5/8/23 at 11:20 four blue linen carts sidewalk located un not covered. The sitems inside the first building outside, which incontinence under blankets, was soiled top of the items and from the tree above observed that the illinen bin, which we with brown and tan above the bin. The items inside the thi more bedsheets, we colored debris from surveyor observed.	stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility.  ndle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of	F8	380	All residents who receive care at the facility have the potential to be affected this deficient practice.  Beginning on 5/8/2023 all housekeep staff were in-serviced on facility policy handling, storing, and transporting limit to prevent the spread of infection. The Housekeeping Director worked with emember of the housekeeping staff to complete competency on handling limited in the facility.  More shelve space has been added the ensure all linen is stored properly upon arrival at the facility.  The contracted vendor that supplies to linen was educated to immediately not the Facility when linen is delivered to ensure prompt storage of the linen.  For 6 months the Housekeeping Director will document a weekly audit to assur linens are handled, stored, and transported in a manner that prevents	poing y for mens me each mens. It to contify		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315381	B. WING _			18/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E AT OLD BRIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR  DEFICIENCY)		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 880	was soiled with broufrom the tree above At 11:33 AM, the surkeeping Director (H(DON)) and Regional HKD stated that the laundered items an 5/6/2023 and they so The HKD stated that been brought inside environment.  At 12:17 PM, the Hodelivery receipt from the facility uses which were delivered on 5 sheets, 50 knit continuers who worked brought these carts items were delivered and 90 under pads, porters who worked brought these carts items were delivered At 5/8/23 at 1:00 Pl above concerns with Regional DON.  On 5/9/23 at 930 Al Receiving and Stori December 2022, wishall be stored in a	wn and tan colored debris the bin.  Irveyor showed the House HKD), Director of Nursing al DON the carts outside. The ese carts contained newly diversed on Saturday should have been covered. The ese carts it these items should have eand kept in a clean have eand kept in a clean have eand kept in a clean have to the laundering service that it is the revealed that these carts 6/6/23 and included 300 large tours, 40 draw sheets, 50 pillowcases, 200 th towels, 150 patient gowns. The HKD stated that the two don 5/6/23 should have inside once the laundered ed.  M, the surveyor discussed the shift have also be contained to the laundered ed.  M, the surveyor received the ing Clean Linen policy, dated thich revealed that all linens clean and dry area, free from es of contamination.	F 88	spread of infection.  A quarterly review of weekly housekeeping audits will be co and documented by the House Director for 6 months. Any concerns/recommendations wi at that time and addressed as Results of the review will be rethe Administrator as well as the Assurance committee at their of meeting for 6 months.	ll be made needed. ported to e Quality		

New Jersey Department of Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) P

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
7110 1 2711	or contribution	IDENTIFICATION TO	mbert.	A. BUILDING:			
		061210		B. WING		C 05/18/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STATE, ZIP CODE		
AUTUMN	I LAKE HEALTHCARE	E AT OLD BRIDGE	111 ROUT OLD BRID	E 516 DGE, NJ 088	57		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE MUST BE PRECEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORM	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000			
0.550	standards in the Ne 8:39, standards for Facilities. The facili Correction, includin deficieny and ensur implemented. Failu result in enforceme the provisions of the Code, Title 8, chapt licensure regulation	re to correct deficien nt action in accordar e New Jersey Admin ter 43E, enforcemen is.	erm Care n of for each cies may nce with istrative	0.500			0.10.100
S 560	8:39-5.1(a) Mandat	ory Access to Care		S 560			6/8/23
		comply with applica local laws, rules, an					
	by: Based on observati pertinent facility dod determined the faci required minimum or	NT is not met as evident is not met as evident, and recumentation, it was lity failed to maintain direct care staff-to-reby the State of Newice was evidenced by	the esident		Efforts to hire facility staff will contiuntil there is adequate staff to servesidents. Until that time, facility w staffing agencies to fill any open staffing staffing agencies to fill any open staffing agencies.	e all ill utilize	
	following:	mad diladilada b	,		All residents have the potential to risk for the deficient practice.	be at	
	112. An Act concerr	e requirement, CHAI ning staffing requirer supplementing Title	nents for		The Facility Administrator has Conwith additional staffing agencies to secured supplemental facility staff Hiring and recruitment efforts included	ing.	
	Assembly of the Sta	the Senate and Gerate of New Jersey: Cequirements for nurs	:.30:13-18		wage analysis and adjustments, postperience, online job listings and bonuses are being utilized to ensu marketplace competitiveness. In a	ay for referral re	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE **Electronically Signed**  TITLE

(X6) DATE 05/31/23

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPL	
					c	
		061210	B. WING		05/1	8/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
AUTUMN	I LAKE HEALTHCARI	E AT OLD BRIDGE 111 ROUT	E 516 GE, NJ 088	357		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From page 1		S 560			
	1. a. Notwithsta requirements as male every nursing home P.L.1976, c.120 (C. to P.L.1971, c.136 maintain the following to-resident ratios:  (1) one certified residents for the day (2) one direct of residents for the every fewer than half of a certified nurse aide shall be signed in to	inding any other staffing ay be established by law, e as defined in section 2 of .30:13-2) or licensed pursuant (C.26:2H-1 et seq.) shall ng minimum direct care staff d nurse aide to every eight		the director of nursing will meet dathe staffing coordinator to ensure appropriate staffing  The Director of Nursing or designer review staffing schedules daily to adequate staffing for all shifts, find from the review will be reported to Administrator. Any issue from the will be addressed immediately. The of the staffing review will be submithe QA/QAPI Committee quarterly compliance is met.	ee will ensure lings the findings e results itted to	
	residents for the nig direct care staff me certified nurse aide aide duties  b. Upon any expai the nursing home, it exempt from any in ratios for a period of the date of the expainance.  c. (1) The computa	care staff member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each ember shall sign in to work as a and perform certified nurse ension of resident census by the nursing home shall be crease in direct care staffing of nine consecutive shifts from ansion of the resident census. tion of minimum direct care be carried to the hundredth				
	subsection a. of this a whole number of	eation of the ratios listed in s section results in other than direct care staff, including s, for a shift, the number of				

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
						:
		061210	B. WING			8/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		111 ROUT		77.11.2, 2.11.0002		
AUTUMN	I LAKE HEALTHCARI	FATOID RRIDGE	OGE, NJ 088	57		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
S 560	Continued From page 2		S 560			
	required direct care staff members shall be rounded to the next higher whole number when the resulting ratio, carried to the hundredth place, is fifty-one hundredths or higher.  (3) All computations shall be based on the midnight census for the day in which the shift begins.					
	affect any minimum nursing homes as r Commissioner of H care staff, including restrict the ability of	section shall be construed to n staffing requirements for may be required by the lealth for staff other than direct g certified nurse aides, or to f a nursing home to increase ny time, beyond the um				
	Long Term Care As Program Nurse Sta 01/30/2022 to 02/04/29/2023 were rev 01/30/2022 through a Complaint investi 04/16/2023 through	ersey Department of Health seessment and Survey affing Report" for the weeks of 5/2022 and 04/16/2023 to viewed. The week of a 02/05/2022 was reviewed for a gation. The weeks of a 04/29/2023 was reviewed for andard survey. The results				
	02/05/2022, the fac	aint week of 01/30/2022 to cility was deficient in CNA ts on 3 of 7 day shifts as				
	shift, required 10 C -01/31/22 had 9 CN shift, required 10 C	NAs for 78 residents on the day NAs. NAs for 76 residents on the day				

New Jersey Department of Health

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AUTUMN LAKE HEALTHCARE AT OLD BRIDG 111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857    CALL   CAL		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AUTUMN LAKE HEALTHCARE AT OLD BRIDGE  ((X4) ID  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  PREFIX TAG  SOUTH OF THE PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857  ((X4) ID  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ((EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S 560  Continued From page 3  2. For the 2 weeks prior to the Standard survey from 04/16/2023 to 04/29/2023, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 3 of 14 day shift, required 11 CNAs.  -04/17/23 had 7 CNAs for 92 residents on the day shift, required 11 CNAs04/23/23 had 10 CNAs for 94 residents on the day shift, required 12 CNAs04/25/32 had 11 CNAs for 93 residents on the day shift, required 12 CNAs.  On 05/18/2023 at 12:15 p.m., the surveyor informed the Director of Nursing and the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator of the shifts when the minimum direct care staff to	AND PLAN			A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AUTUMN LAKE HEALTHCARE AT OLD BRIDGE  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG  COMPLETE DEFICIENCY  S 560  Continued From page 3  2. For the 2 weeks prior to the Standard survey from 04/16/2023 to 04/29/2023, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 3 of 14 day shifts as follows:  -04/17/23 had 7 CNAs for 92 residents on the day shift, required 11 CNAs04/25/23 had 11 CNAs for 93 residents on the day shift, required 12 CNAs.  On 05/18/2023 at 12:15 p.m., the surveyor informed the Director of Nursing and the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator of the shifts when the minimum direct care staff to				B. WING		_		
AUTUMN LAKE HEALTHCARE AT OLD BRIDGE  (XA) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S 560  Continued From page 3  2. For the 2 weeks prior to the Standard survey from 04/16/2023 to 04/29/2023, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 3 of 14 day shifts as follows:  -04/17/23 had 7 CNAs for 92 residents on the day shift, required 11 CNAs04/23/23 had 10 CNAs for 93 residents on the day shift, required 12 CNAs04/25/23 had 11 CNAs for 93 residents on the day shift, required 12 CNAs.  On 05/18/2023 at 12:15 p.m., the surveyor informed the Director of Nursing and the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator of the shifts when the minimum direct care staff to	NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•			03/1	0/2023	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (X5) SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S 560  Continued From page 3  2. For the 2 weeks prior to the Standard survey from 04/16/2023 to 04/29/2023, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 3 of 14 day shifts as follows:  -04/17/23 had 7 CNAs for 92 residents on the day shift, required 11 CNAs04/23/23 had 10 CNAs for 94 residents on the day shift, required 12 CNAs04/25/23 had 11 CNAs for 93 residents on the day shift, required 12 CNAs.  On 05/18/2023 at 12:15 p.m., the surveyor informed the Director of Nursing and the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator of the shifts when the minimum direct care staff to			E AT OLD BRIDGE 111 ROUT	E 516				
PRÉFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  S 560  Continued From page 3  2. For the 2 weeks prior to the Standard survey from 04/16/2023 to 04/29/2023, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 3 of 14 day shifts as follows:  -04/17/23 had 7 CNAs for 92 residents on the day shift, required 11 CNAs04/23/23 had 10 CNAs for 94 residents on the day shift, required 12 CNAs04/25/23 had 11 CNAs for 93 residents on the day shift, required 12 CNAs.  On 05/18/2023 at 12:15 p.m., the surveyor informed the Director of Nursing and the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator of the shifts when the minimum direct care staff to	70.0		OLD BRID	GE, NJ 088	57			
2. For the 2 weeks prior to the Standard survey from 04/16/2023 to 04/29/2023, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 3 of 14 day shifts as follows:  -04/17/23 had 7 CNAs for 92 residents on the day shift, required 11 CNAs04/23/23 had 10 CNAs for 94 residents on the day shift, required 12 CNAs04/25/23 had 11 CNAs for 93 residents on the day shift, required 12 CNAs.  On 05/18/2023 at 12:15 p.m., the surveyor informed the Director of Nursing and the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator of the shifts when the minimum direct care staff to	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	D BE	COMPLETE	
from 04/16/2023 to 04/29/2023, the facility was deficient in CNA staffing for residents on 3 of 14 day shifts as follows:  -04/17/23 had 7 CNAs for 92 residents on the day shift, required 11 CNAs04/23/23 had 10 CNAs for 94 residents on the day shift, required 12 CNAs04/25/23 had 11 CNAs for 93 residents on the day shift, required 12 CNAs.  On 05/18/2023 at 12:15 p.m., the surveyor informed the Director of Nursing and the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator of the shifts when the minimum direct care staff to	S 560	Continued From pa	ige 3	S 560				
		2. For the 2 week from 04/16/2023 to deficient in CNA staday shifts as follows: -04/17/23 had 7 CN shift, required 11 C -04/23/23 had 10 C day shift, required 1 -04/25/23 had 11 C day shift, required 1 on 05/18/2023 at 1 informed the Direct Licensed Nursing F shifts when the min	as prior to the Standard survey 04/29/2023, the facility was affing for residents on 3 of 14 is:  NAs for 92 residents on the day NAs.  NAs for 94 residents on the 12 CNAs.  NAs for 93 residents on the 12 CNAs.  NAs for 93 residents on the 12 CNAs.  NAs for 93 residents on the 12 CNAs.  ONAs for 93 residents on the 12 CNAs.					

			POST-C	CERTI	FICATION	N RI	EVISIT F	REPOR	Τ			
	R / SUPPLIER		MULTIPLE CON	ISTRUCTIO	N					DATE (	OF REVIS	IT
315381	CATION NUMB		A. Building B. Wing						Y2	7/6/20	23	Y3
NAME OF	FACILITY					STRE	ET ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE, Z	ZIP CODE			
AUTUM	N LAKE HEAL	THCARE	AT OLD BRID	GE		1	OUTE 516					
						OLD E	BRIDGE, NJ 088	57				
program, corrected provision	, to show thos d and the date	e deficier such co the ident	ncies previously rrective action \	reported ovas accom	the Medicare, M on the CMS-256 plished. Each d usly shown on th	7, State eficien	ement of Defici cy should be fu	encies and Pully identified	lan of Correcti using either th	on, that e regula	t have be ation or L	SC
ITEI	M		DATE	ITEM			DATE	ITEM			DATE	
Y4			Y5	Y4			<b>Y</b> 5	Y4			<b>Y</b> 5	
ID Prefix	F0812		Correction	ID Prefix	F0880		Correction	ID Prefix			Correcti	ion
Reg. #	483.60(i)(1)(2)		Completed	Reg. #	483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)	)(e)(f)	Completed	Reg.#			Comple	ted
LSC			06/08/2023	LSC			06/08/2023	LSC				
				-			_	_			-	
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correct	ion
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Comple	ted
LSC			_	LSC			-	LSC				
			_	<del> </del>			_					
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correct	ion
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Comple	ted
LSC			_	LSC			_	LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correct	ion
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Comple	ted
LSC			-	LSC			-	LSC				
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correct	ion
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Comple	ted
LSC			-	LSC			-	LSC				
REVIEWE STATE AC		REVIEV (INITIAL	WED BY LS)	DATE	SIGNATU	JRE OF	SURVEYOR			DATE		
REVIEWE CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEV (INITIAI	VED BY LS)	DATE	TITLE					DATE		
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON 5/18/2023					CK FOR ANY UNC					☐ YE	s 🗆 N	0

#### POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building			DATE OF REV	/ISIT
315381 <sub>Y1</sub>	B. Wing		Y2	7/6/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
AUTUMN LAKE HEALTHCARE AT OLD BRIDGE 111 ROUTE 516					
		OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857			

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEM Y4	I	<b>DATE</b> Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5
ID Prefix Reg. #	F0623 483.15(c)(3)-(6)	Correction  (8) Completed 06/08/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0625 483.15(d)(1)(2)	Correction  Completed 06/08/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0641 483.20(g)	Correction  Completed 06/08/2023
ID Prefix Reg. #	F0805 483.60(d)(3)	Correction  Completed 06/08/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0812 483.60(i)(1)(2)	Correction Completed 06/08/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0880 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	Correction  Completed 06/08/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction  Completed	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction  Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction
REVIEWER STATE AG	D BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)  REVIEWED BY (INITIALS)  Y COMPLETED ON		SIGNATURE  TITLE  CK FOR ANY UNCOR ORRECTED DEFICIEI				

#### STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 7/6/2023 B. Wing 061210 **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 ROUTE 516 AUTUMN LAKE HEALTHCARE AT OLD BRIDGE OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 Y5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC 06/08/2023 LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: BO6412

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

5/18/2023

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING <b>01</b>		E SURVEY MPLETED
	315381		B. WING		05/	18/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E AT OLD BRIDGE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		ΕC	000		
K 000	conducted by Healt LLC on behalf of th		Κū	000		
	Healthcare Manage behalf of the New J Health Facility Surv 05/04/23 was found the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, ar National Fire Protes	at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life nd the 2012 Edition of the ction Association (NFPA) 101, SC), Chapter 19 EXISTING				
K 281 SS=F	building w/partial ba 1970's, it is compose construction. The fa smoke zones. The building as per the current occupied ba Illumination of Mea		K 2	281		6/12/23
	discharge, is arrang shall be either cont capable of automat intervention. 18.2.8, 19.2.8	ns of Egress ns of egress, including exit ged in accordance with 7.8 and inuously in operation or tic operation without manual  NT is not met as evidenced				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

05/31/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315381 B. WING 05/18/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 ROUTE 516 **AUTUMN LAKE HEALTHCARE AT OLD BRIDGE** OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 281 | Continued From page 1 K 281 by: Based on observation and interview, the facility Emergency lighting was installed at the failed to ensure emergency lighting was provided emergency generator transfers switch in at the emergency generator transfer switches in accordance with NFPA 110 Standard for accordance with NFPA 110 Standard for Emergency and Standby Power Systems Emergency and Standby Power Systems (2010) (2010 Edition) Section 7.3. Edition) Section 7.3. This deficient practice had All residents have the potential to be the potential to affect all 119 residents. affected by this deficient practice. The Maintenance Director was in serviced Findings include: on ensuring that there is emergency lighting in place where necessary. Observations on 05/04/23 at 01:13 PM revealed The Maintenance Director will perform a emergency lighting was not present at the monthly audit for 6 months to ensure that emergency generator transfer switch located in the emergency lighting is in place and the electrical rooms on the lower level in each functioning properly. Finding of said audit will be reported to the building. Administrator and QAPI committee at the The Maintenance Director who was present at the quarterly meeting. time of the observations confirmed the emergency lighting was not present. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 99, 110 K 345 | Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance K 345 6/8/23 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance A fire alarm system is tested and maintained in accordance with an approved program complying with the requirements of NFPA 70. National Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code. Records of system acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily available. 9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation, interview, and record A smoke detector sensitivity test was

CENTER	13 FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OIVID INO.	. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG <b>01</b>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
315381		B. WING _		05/18/202			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AUTUMN LAKE HEALTHCARE AT OLD BRIDGE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 ROUTE 516 OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 345	review, the facility failed to conduct smoke detection sensitivity testing of the smoke detectors every alternate year in accordance with NFPA 72 National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code (2010 Edition) Section 14.4.5.3.2. This deficient practice had the potential to affect all 119 residents.  Findings include:  An observation of the facility smoke detectors on 05/04/23 from 12:10 PM to 2:05 PM revealed smoke detectors were in the corridors at the smoke barriers, in all sleeping rooms, and other concealed areas throughout the building.  A review of the facility binder, provided by the Maintenance Director, contained inspection and testing reports for the fire alarm system for the calendar year 2021 and 2022. Review of the facility fire alarm "Inspection and Testing Reports," dated 05/03/23, revealed no reference to a smoke detection sensitivity test.  During an interview on 05/04/23 at 12:40 PM, the Maintenance Director was present at the time of inspection and confirmed that the smoke sensitivity testing had not been completed on the smoke detectors.		K 34	performed by an outside vendor All residents have the potential affected by this deficient praction. The Maintenance Director was on ensuring that all necessary inspections are performed in a manner.  The Maintenance Director will audit monthly to ensure that all Fire Alarm inspection are scheperformed in a timely manner. Finding of said audit will be repart Administrator and QAPI communication quarterly meeting.	to be ce. in serviced fire alarm timely perform an necessary duled and ported to the		
K 761 SS=F	NJAC 8:39-31.1(c) NFPA 70, 72 Maintenance, Inspe CFR(s): NFPA 101	ection & Testing - Doors	K 76	31		6/8/23	
	Fire doors assemb	ection & Testing - Doors lies are inspected and tested ance with NFPA 80, Standard					

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315381 05/18/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 ROUTE 516 **AUTUMN LAKE HEALTHCARE AT OLD BRIDGE** OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 761 | Continued From page 3 K 761 for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives. Non-rated doors, including corridor doors to patient rooms and smoke barrier doors, are routinely inspected as part of the facility maintenance program. Individuals performing the door inspections and testing possess knowledge, training or experience that demonstrates ability. Written records of inspection and testing are maintained and are available for review. 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFPA 80) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation and interview, the facility All fire doors were inspected in accordance with NFPA 80, Standard for failed to ensure the fire doors were inspected Fire Doors and Other Opening annually by an individual who could demonstrate knowledge and understanding of the operating Protectives. components in accordance with NFPA 101 Life All residents have the potential to be Safety Code (2012 Edition) Section 7.2.1.15. This affected by this deficient practice. deficient practice had the potential to affect all The Maintenance Director was in serviced 119 residents. on proper fire door inspections and performing/documenting them in a timely Findings include: manner. The Maintenance Director will Observations of the facility's fire doors on perform/document fire door inspections 05/04/23 from 12:10 PM to 2:05 PM revealed the yearly. doors lacked the required inspection tags on the The inspection reports will be presented doors after completed inspections. to the Administrator and QAPI committee for 1 year at the quarterly meeting. The Maintenance Director was present at the time of the observation and confirmed the fire doors were not inspected annually. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e) NFPA 80 K 914 Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing K 914 6/8/23 SS=F | CFR(s): NFPA 101

PRINTED: 12/15/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315381 B. WING 05/18/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 111 ROUTE 516 **AUTUMN LAKE HEALTHCARE AT OLD BRIDGE** OLD BRIDGE, NJ 08857 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 914 | Continued From page 4 K 914 Electrical Systems - Maintenance and Testing Hospital-grade receptacles at patient bed locations and where deep sedation or general anesthesia is administered, are tested after initial installation, replacement or servicing. Additional testing is performed at intervals defined by documented performance data. Receptacles not listed as hospital-grade at these locations are tested at intervals not exceeding 12 months. Line isolation monitors (LIM), if installed, are tested at intervals of less than or equal to 1 month by actuating the LIM test switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, which activates both visual and audible alarm. For LIM circuits with automated self-testing, this manual test is performed at intervals less than or equal to 12 months. LIM circuits are tested per 6.3.3.3.2 after any repair or renovation to the electric distribution system. Records are maintained of required tests and associated repairs or modifications, containing date, room or area tested, and results. 6.3.4 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation, interview, and document An electric receptacle inspection was review, the facility failed to ensure electrical outlet performed by an outside vendor. testing was conducted annually on the electrical All residents have the potential to be system in accordance with NFPA 99 (2012 affected by this deficient practice. edition) Health Care Facilities Code section The Maintenance Director was in serviced 6.3.4.1.3. This deficient practice had the potential on ensuring that an electric receptacle to affect all 119 residents. inspection is performed on a yearly basis. The Maintenance Director will schedule Findings include: and ensure that the electrical inspection is performed annualy Documentation review of the Fire Safety Folder The inspection reports will be presented for 2022, provided by the Maintenance Director, to the Administrator and QAPI committee revealed the electrical outlet testing was not for 1 year at the quarterly meeting. completed on the electrical outlets.

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  AUTUMN LAKE HEALTHCARE AT OLD BRIDGE  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES  (FACTOR OF THE APPROPRIATE PROCESSES BY FULL RESULT OF THE APPROPRIATE OF THE APPR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AUTUMN LAKE HEALTHCARE AT OLD BRIDGE  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  (X9) ID DURING an interview at 11:45 AM on 05/04/23, the Maintenance Director confirmed that the annual electrical outlet testing was not completed on the electrical system.  NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)			315381	B. WING			05/	18/2023
Completion   PREFIX TAG   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG   (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)   COMPLETION DATE      K 914   Continued From page 5   K 914     During an interview at 11:45 AM on 05/04/23, the Maintenance Director confirmed that the annual electrical outlet testing was not completed on the electrical system.     NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)					1	11 ROUTE 516		
During an interview at 11:45 AM on 05/04/23, the Maintenance Director confirmed that the annual electrical outlet testing was not completed on the electrical system.  NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL				(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETION
	K 914	During an interview Maintenance Direct electrical outlet test electrical system.  NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)	at 11:45 AM on 05/04/23, the tor confirmed that the annual	KS	914			

		POST-0	CERTI	FICATIO	ON RE	VISIT F	REPOR	RT		
	ER / SUPPLIER / CI ICATION NUMBER	LIA / MULTIPLE COM A. Building 01 B. Wing							DATE 7/6/20	OF REVISIT
	F FACILITY	111 3			STREE	T ADDRESS, (	CITY, STATE		12	13
AUTUM	IN LAKE HEALTH	CARE AT OLD BRID	GE 			UTE 516 RIDGE, NJ 088	57			
progran correcte provisio	n, to show those ded and the date su	by a qualified State so eficiencies previously ch corrective action identification prefix o	y reported was accom	on the CMS-2 plished. Eacl	567, Stater h deficiency	nent of Defici y should be fo	iencies and ully identifie	Plan of Corre	ection, tha the regul	t have been lation or LSC
ITE	EM	DATE	ITEM	l		DATE	ITEM			DATE
Y	4	Y5	Y4			<b>Y</b> 5	Y4			Y5
ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101		Completed	Reg.#	NFPA 101		Completed
LSC	K0281	06/12/2023	LSC	K0345		06/08/2023	LSC	K0761		06/08/2023
ID Prefix	·	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC	K0914	06/08/2023	LSC				LSC			-
ID Prefix	·	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			_
ID Prefix	·	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			LSC				LSC			-
ID Prefix	•	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix			Correction

Form CMS - 2567B (09/92) EF (11/06)

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

Completed

REVIEWED BY

**REVIEWED BY** 

(INITIALS)

(INITIALS)

Reg. #

DATE

DATE

LSC

Reg. #

**REVIEWED BY** 

STATE AGENCY

REVIEWED BY CMS RO

5/18/2023

LSC

TITLE

Completed

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR

Reg.#

LSC

YES NO

DATE

DATE

Completed